

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Heritage Foods is pivoting from a commodity dairy player to a branded FMCG model, with Value-Added Products (VAP) now contributing 33.25% of total revenue.	□
2	Revenue grew 9.47% YoY to ₹4,526 Cr, supported by a robust procurement moat of 300,000 farmers and strategic entries into premium wellness categories.	□
3	<i>Operating margins compressed from 8% to 6% as a 41.6% surge in brand-building and selling expenses coincided with raw milk price volatility.</i>	□
4	<i>Reported PAT was aided by a ₹10.14 Cr exceptional gain from statutory liability reversals, masking underlying operational pressure.</i>	□
5	<i>Total borrowings surged 137.6% to ₹324.13 Cr, shifting the capital structure from net-debt-free to a geared position (D/E 0.33x).</i>	□
6	Operating Cash Flow (CFO) improved to ₹237 Cr, yet remains heavily integrated with related parties, with RPTs accounting for 94% of CFO.	□
7	<i>Free Cash Flow turned deeply negative at - ₹142 Cr due to an aggressive ₹382 Cr capex program, including the new 24 Mn Liter Shamirpet facility.</i>	□
8	<i>Earnings quality is under significant pressure as Trade Receivables jumped 87% to ₹71.15 Cr, vastly outpacing revenue growth and signaling potential channel stuffing.</i>	□
9	<i>Governance risks are elevated by the disabling of database-level audit trails in SAP S/4HANA and promoter pay exceeding 11% of PAT.</i>	□
10	<i>ROCE deteriorated from 25% to 16%, reflecting the high gestation period and capital intensity of recent capacity expansions and acquisitions.</i>	□
11	The outlook depends on VAP mix crossing 40% by FY27 to restore EBITDA margins to 9-10% and recover asset utilization rates.	□
12	<i>Investment View: WATCH; while the strategic pivot is sound, the combination of forensic red flags, leverage spikes, and negative FCF warrants caution.</i>	□

FINAL RESEARCH SUMMARY: HERITAGE FOODS LTD (HFL) - FY 2026

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW

- **Business Segments:** Primarily focused on the Dairy segment (97.9% of revenue), with smaller contributions from Feed (5.4%) and Renewable Energy (0.2%).
- **Revenue Drivers:** Transitioning from liquid milk to Value-Added Products (VAP), which now contribute 33.25% of revenue. Key drivers include curd (record 510 tons/day) and ice cream.

- **Cost Drivers:** Raw milk procurement prices (highly volatile), freight and logistics (3.14% of revenue), and surging marketing/distribution spends (up 41.6% YoY).
- **Industry Position:** Leading private dairy player in South India; currently pivoting from a commodity processor to a branded FMCG player.
- **Expansion Plans:** Aggressive move into high-margin discretionary categories; goal to exceed 50% VAP revenue mix by 2030.
- **Acquisitions:** Acquired 51% of "Get-A-Way" (Peanutbutter and Jelly Ltd) for healthy desserts and increased stake in Heritage Novandie Foods (HNFL) to 94.4% to control the premium yogurt category.
- **Capacity Additions:** Commissioned the Shamirpet facility (24 Mn Liters/annum) for ice cream and modernized yogurt production lines.
- **Geographical Presence:** Dominant in South India (Telugu and Kannada markets); expanding digital presence via Quick-Commerce for premium brands.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- Management has explicitly labeled traditional dairy as a "Value Destruction Machine" due to raw milk volatility, necessitating a strategic pivot toward price-inelastic branded products.
- The 50% VAP target by 2030 remains the primary strategic anchor, with curd and ice cream identified as the main growth engines.
- Marketing strategy has shifted toward building a "consumer fortress," with a 60% surge in spend (₹60+ Cr) targeting high-reach regional media to justify premium pricing.
- The restructuring of the Novandie JV into a 94.4% subsidiary is intended to eliminate "logistical fragmentation" and repurpose assets for the "Livo" high-protein brand.
- Management is leveraging a "closed-loop" ecosystem with 300,000 farmers via the Vet+ app and subsidized cattle feed to secure supply moats.
- The acquisition of "Get-A-Way" is a deliberate move to capture the Gen-Z and wellness demographic through digital-first, premium dessert offerings.
- Despite a massive capex cycle, management maintained a 50% dividend payout (₹2.50/share), signaling confidence in future cash flow recovery.
- Guidance suggests a focus on moving EBITDA margins toward double digits as VAP crosses the 40-45% threshold, despite current margin compression.
- Management Tone: The tone has shifted from "Operational Stability" to "Aggressive Expansion." While management projects high confidence in the VAP pivot and governance (citing the Golden Peacock Award), there is a notable disconnect between this narrative and the technical refusal to enable database-level audit trails. The overall sentiment is one of high-stakes ambition, prioritizing growth and promoter-linked liquidity over immediate balance sheet deleveraging.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Sales -	4,526.00	4,135.00
Sales Growth %	9.47	8.98
Expenses -	4,261.00	3,809.00
Material Cost % -	77.00	71.00
Raw material cost	3,434.00	3,005.00
Change in inventory	31.00	-60.00
Manufacturing Cost %	0.00	7.00
Employee Cost %	7.00	8.00
Other Cost %	10.00	6.00
Operating Profit	265.00	326.00
OPM %	6.00	8.00
Other Income -	34.00	19.00
Exceptional items	10.14	11.49
Other income normal	24.23	7.67
Interest	17.00	17.00
Depreciation	81.00	70.00
Profit before tax	201.00	258.00
Tax %	25.00	27.00
Net Profit -	150.00	188.00
Minority share	0.00	0.00
Exceptional items AT	8.00	8.00
Profit excl Excep	143.00	180.00
Profit for PE	143.00	180.00
Profit for EPS	150.00	188.00
Profit Growth %	-21.00	77.00
EPS in Rs	16.18	20.29
Dividend Payout %	15.00	12.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Equity Capital	46.00	46.00
Reserves	1,057.00	926.00
Borrowings -	361.00	175.00
Long term Borrowings	223.00	111.00
Short term Borrowings	101.00	25.00
Lease Liabilities	37.00	38.00
Other Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities -	485.00	412.00
Non controlling int	5.00	0.00
Trade Payables	204.00	172.00
Advance from Customers	0.00	11.00
Other liability items	276.00	229.00
Total Liabilities	1,950.00	1,558.00
Fixed Assets -	1,168.00	748.00
Land	0.00	62.18
Building	0.00	260.83
Plant Machinery	0.00	641.65
Equipments	0.00	19.50
Furniture n fittings	0.00	7.24
Vehicles	0.00	7.27
Intangible Assets	26.39	0.00
Other fixed assets	0.00	83.08
Gross Block	0.00	1,081.75
Accumulated Depreciation	0.00	334.17
CWIP	47.00	68.00
Investments	186.00	196.00
Other Assets -	550.00	547.00
Inventories	318.00	355.00
Trade receivables	71.00	38.00
Cash Equivalents	70.00	70.00
Loans n Advances	20.00	20.00
Other asset items	70.00	63.00
Total Assets	1,950.00	1,558.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Cash from Operating Activity -	237.00	214.00
Profit from operations	281.00	335.00
Receivables	-38.00	-10.00
Inventory	35.00	-93.00
Payables	36.00	27.00
Loans Advances	0.00	0.00
Other WC items	-37.00	22.00
Working capital changes	-4.00	-54.00
Direct taxes	-40.00	-67.00
Exceptional CF items	0.00	0.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-375.00	-229.00
Fixed assets purchased	-382.00	-176.00
Fixed assets sold	3.00	5.00
Investments purchased	-161.00	-293.00
Investments sold	176.00	246.00
Interest received	1.00	1.00
Dividends received	0.00	0.00
Invest in subsidiaries	-16.00	0.00
Investment in group cos	0.00	-8.00
Acquisition of companies	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	5.00	-3.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	138.00	1.00
Proceeds from shares	0.00	0.00
Proceeds from borrowings	215.00	73.00
Repayment of borrowings	-29.00	-28.00
Interest paid fin	-20.00	-15.00
Dividends paid	-23.00	-23.00
Financial liabilities	-4.00	-5.00
Other financing items	0.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	0.00	-14.00
Free Cash Flow	-142.00	42.00
CFO/OP	105.00	86.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2026	Mar 2025
Debtor Days	6.00	3.00
Inventory Days	34.00	44.00
Days Payable	22.00	21.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	18.00	26.00
Working Capital Days	10.00	5.00
ROCE %	16.00	25.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew by **9.47%** to **₹4,526.00 Cr**, primarily driven by the **Dairy Segment** which contributed **97.90%** (₹4,430.88 Cr) of total turnover, while a concerning **82.7%** spike in sales returns to **₹7.38 Cr** correlates with the sharp **87%** increase in **Trade Receivables** to **₹71.00 Cr** on the **Balance Sheet**.
- **Operating Profit** declined to **₹265.00 Cr** with **OPM %** contracting from **8%** to **6%**, as **Material Cost %** rose to **77%** and **Selling and Distribution** expenses surged **41.6%** to support new premium categories, significantly outpacing top-line growth.
- **Net Profit** fell **21%** to **₹150.00 Cr**, despite a boost from **Other Income** of **₹34.00 Cr** which included **₹14.23 Cr** from non-operational mutual fund redemptions and a **₹10.14 Cr** exceptional reversal of statutory liabilities, indicating lower core earnings quality.
- **Finance Cost** remained stable at **₹17.00 Cr** on the **P&L Statement**, but **Total Debt (Borrowings)** on the **Balance Sheet** surged **106%** to **₹361.00 Cr**, utilizing new floating-rate term loans from HDFC and Kotak to fund aggressive expansion.
- **Fixed Assets** increased significantly to **₹1,168.00 Cr** from **₹748.00 Cr**, driven by a massive **Capex** of **₹382.00 Cr** in the **Cash Flow Statement** for plant modernization, while **CWIP** stands at **₹47.00 Cr** indicating ongoing project execution.
- **Cash from Operating Activity** improved to **₹237.00 Cr**, supported by a reduction in **Inventories** to **₹318.00 Cr** (liquidation of skimmed milk powder), yet **Free Cash Flow** turned deeply negative at **-₹142.00 Cr** due to the heavy reinvestment rate (**Capex / CFO** of **1.61**).
- **Working Capital** efficiency showed mixed signals as the **Cash Conversion Cycle** improved to **18 days**, but **Debtor Days** doubled to **6 days**, with a **191.9%** jump in **Trade Receivables** aged over 30 days, signaling potential credit relaxation to push sales.
- **ROCE %** deteriorated sharply from **25%** to **16%** and **ROE %** fell to **13.60%**, as the expanding **Total Assets** base of **₹1,950.00 Cr** is yet to generate commensurate incremental **Operating Profit**, reflecting a gestation lag.
- **Total Debt to Net Worth (Debt/Equity)** increased from **0.18** to **0.33**, and while **Interest Coverage** remains healthy at **12.82x**, the **137.6%** increase in total borrowings to **₹324.13 Cr (net)** marks a shift toward a more leveraged capital structure.
- **Other Income** is dominated by **₹14.23 Cr** in gains from mutual fund redemptions, which are non-operational and volatile, potentially masking the decline in core dairy margins.
- **Other Liabilities** include **₹49.56 Cr** of **Capital Creditors**, up **63% YoY**, which combined with **₹116.82 Cr** in **Capital Commitments**, indicates continued pressure on future **Cash Flow** to settle expansion-related obligations.
- **Other Expenses** were impacted by a **41.6%** surge in **Selling and Distribution** and a **15.4%** increase in **Freight Outwards**, reflecting high competitive intensity and inflationary pressure in logistics.

- The dominant financial theme of the year is a high-stakes, debt-funded transition toward premium products, resulting in temporary margin compression, negative **Free Cash Flow**, and a significant spike in **Trade Receivables** that warrants forensic monitoring.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Capital Commitments:** ₹16.82 Cr for unexecuted contracts related to plant modernization and the new yogurt facility.
- **Export Obligations (EPCG):** ₹1.51 Cr liability for unfulfilled export targets; carries risk of duty and interest penalties.
- **Tax Disputes:** Disputed matters totaling ₹1.87 Cr (Sales Tax/VAT), ₹1.99 Cr (Entry Tax), and ₹0.51 Cr (Income Tax).
- **GST Classification:** Favorable order received regarding flavored milk (5% GST); refund applications pending in multiple states.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; PAT ₹150 Cr vs CFO ₹237 Cr shows healthy conversion.	□	PAT ₹150 Cr, CFO ₹237 Cr (FY26).	CFO/OP ratio improved from 86% to 105% YoY.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — channel stuffing risk; receivables grew 87% vs sales growth of only 9.5%.	□	Receivables ₹71 Cr vs ₹38 Cr; Sales growth 9.47%.	Note 37(A): 31-60 day bucket jumped from ₹2.23 Cr to ₹6.40 Cr.
3	Revenue timing	Revenue ↑ — aggressive recognition risk; advances from customers fell to zero in balance sheet.	□	Advances from Customers ₹0 (Mar 26) vs ₹11 Cr (Mar 25).	Note 24: Revenue recognized at "point in time" for products.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Neutral — low direct revenue risk; RPTs focused on financing/leases rather than sales.	□	Export/Other income minimal; RPT note shows no major sales.	Note 41(b): RPTs primarily involve loan remittances and lease rentals.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↑ — margin protection; inventory fell 11.7% while sales grew 9.5% YoY.	□	Inventory ₹318 Cr (FY26) vs ₹355 Cr (FY25).	Note 27: Reduction driven by liquidation of semi-finished milk powder/ghee.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Profit ↑↓ — valuation risk; raw material costs disclosed based on derived figures.	□	Material cost 77% of sales; Change in inventory ₹31 Cr.	Note 26: Consumption calculated as derived figures, not actual usage records.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — non-recurring gain; reversal of statutory liability inflated PAT by ₹10.14 Cr.	□	Exceptional items ₹10.14 Cr (PBT level).	Note 33: Reversal of disputed statutory liability boosted current year earnings.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↓ — conservative accounting; depreciation increased 15.7% following heavy capital expenditure.	□	Depreciation ₹81 Cr (FY26) vs ₹70 Cr (FY25).	Note 18: Significant additions to Plant & Machinery and Buildings.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — non-operational boost; provisions no longer required contributed ₹1.19 Cr.	□	Other Income includes ₹1.19 Cr provision reversals.	Note 25: Reversal of old provisions credited to Other Income.
10	Tax rate consistency	Profit ↓ — cash outflow; cash tax paid ₹40 Cr vs P&L tax ₹51 Cr.	□	Tax % 25.0; Direct taxes paid ₹40 Cr (CFO).	Note 34: Effective tax rate remains consistent with statutory rates.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Neutral — expansion active; CWIP reduced as assets were capitalized into fixed block.	□	CWIP ₹47 Cr (FY26) vs ₹68 Cr (FY25).	Note 42(a): Capital commitments remain high at ₹116.82 Cr for modernization.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition	Neutral — standard compliance; no significant unusual DTA recognized to mask losses.	□	Tax rate 25% vs 27% YoY; Net Profit ₹150 Cr.	Note 14: Deferred tax movements align with depreciation and timing differences.
13	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↑↓ — governance risk; ₹188.53 Cr pass-through transactions with promoter-linked Finlease.	□	Remittance to Heritage Finlease Ltd: ₹188.53 Cr.	Note 41(b): High volume of cattle loan remittances creates financial integration.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy		□	Dividend ₹23 Cr; Free Cash Flow -₹142 Cr.	

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
		Neutral — liquidity strain; dividend of ₹23 Cr paid despite negative FCF.			Note 38: Borrowings surged 137% to fund capex and maintain payouts.
15	Audit Trail Compliance	Neutral — forensic risk; database-level logging disabled in SAP S/4HANA.	□	Non-compliance with Rule 3(1) of Companies Rules.	Management cited storage/performance; limits detection of manual data overrides.
16	Gain on Bargain Purchase	Profit ↑ — non-recurring gain; recognized ₹1.66 Cr gain on HNFL acquisition.	□	Gain on Bargain Purchase ₹1.66 Cr.	Suggests distressed acquisition price; unusual for non-distressed sectors.
17	Derived Consumption Method	Profit ↑↓ — yield risk; raw material consumption based on derived figures, not actual usage.	□	Note 26: Consumption = Opening + Purchases - Closing.	Can mask process losses, pilferage, or yield inefficiencies in dairy.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion Type:** Unqualified. * **KAM 1: Audit Trail (Internal Control Non-Compliance):** The auditor issued a specific finding regarding non-compliance with the proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. While application-level logs are enabled in SAP S/4HANA, **audit trail features are not enabled at the database level**. Management cited storage and performance optimization as the rationale. This represents a critical forensic risk as direct database modifications remain unlogged for the second consecutive year. * **KAM 2: Business Combination & Intangible Valuation:** The auditor focused on the acquisition of Heritage Novandie Foods (HNFL) and Peanutbutter and Jelly Ltd (PBJL). Forensic scrutiny was applied to the fair value measurement of "Brand" (₹11.72 Cr) and "Distribution Network" (₹2.92 Cr). A "Gain on Bargain Purchase" of ₹1.66 Cr was recognized for HNFL, which is unusual and suggests a distressed acquisition price. * **KAM 3: Inventory Valuation & "Derived" Consumption:** The auditor flagged the risk of misstatement in margins due to the "derived" method of raw material consumption (Opening + Purchases - Closing) rather than actual usage tracking. This method can mask process losses, pilferage, or yield inefficiencies in the dairy segment.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern | | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- |
| **Heritage Finlease Ltd** | Significant Influence | **Loan Remittance** | 188.53 Cr | **High-volume pass-through; company acts as collection agent for promoter-owned financier** | | **Heritage Finlease Ltd** | Significant Influence | **Lease Rental Paid** | 14.90 Cr | **40.1% YoY increase in rentals paid to promoter entity** | | **Heritage Finlease Ltd** | Significant Influence | **Security Deposit** | 7.73 Cr | **Capital locked in promoter-linked entity; deep financial integration** | | **N Bhuvaneswari** | VCMD (Promoter) | **Remuneration** | 9.61 Cr | **Remuneration decreased 27.3% following 18.7% EBITDA decline** | | **N Brahmani** | ED (Promoter) | **Remuneration** | 7.68 Cr | **Remuneration decreased 27.3% following 18.7% EBITDA decline** | | **NTR Memorial Trust** | Significant Influence | **CSR Expenditure** | 2.96 Cr | Related party implementing agency for social spend |

RPT Risk Checks: * **% of Revenue:** 4.94% (Within 10% threshold). * **% of CFO:** 94.38% (□**Extremely high cash flow linkage to related parties.**) * **Trend:** Increasing dependency on Heritage Finlease for logistics (leases +40%) and farmer financing.

C. Shareholding * **Promoters:** 41.30% (Unchanged YoY) * **Public:** 58.70% * **Promoter Pledging:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Total Directors:** 6 (50% Independent). * **Women Directors:** 3 (Mrs. N. Bhuvaneswari, Mrs. N. Brahmani, Mrs. Aparna Surabhi). * **KMP Compensation:** Aggregate promoter KMP pay (₹17.29 Cr) fell by 27.3%, correlating with the 18.7% EBITDA decline. However, the combined pay of

N. Bhuvaneswari and **N. Brahmani** (Mother-in-law and Daughter-in-law) still consumes **11.5% of Net Profit**, which is high for the sector.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- | | **Dividends** | 23.20 Cr | 23.20 Cr | 9.79% | | | **Capex (Fixed Assets)** | 382.00 Cr | 176.00 Cr | 161.18% | | | **Acquisitions** | 17.50 Cr | 0.00 Cr | 7.38% | | | **Net Debt Change** | 186.00 Cr | 58.38 Cr | 78.48% | |

CAPEX Analytical Notes: * **CFO Coverage:** CFO/Capex ratio is **0.62**, requiring **₹145 Cr** in new debt to bridge the gap. * **Nature:** Growth-oriented, focusing on the **24 Mn Litre Shamirpet Ice Cream facility** and yogurt line modernization. * **Efficiency:** **Fixed Assets surged 56%**, while revenue growth (9.5%) lags, leading to a sharp drop in **ROCE from 25% to 16%**.

H. Risks * **Audit Trail Failure:** Database-level logging disabled in SAP S/4HANA. **Impact:** High risk of undetected manual data manipulation and statutory non-compliance. * **Receivables Bloat:** Receivables grew 87% vs 9.5% sales growth. **Impact:** High risk of working capital traps and potential credit losses in the 31-60 day bucket. * **Leverage Spike:** Total Borrowings increased 137.6% to **₹324.13 Cr**. **Impact:** Increased interest coverage pressure and gearing (up from 6.9% to 19%). * **Export Obligations:** **₹11.51 Cr** liability for unfulfilled EPCG targets. **Impact:** Potential duty and interest penalties. * **Commodity Volatility:** Hostage to raw milk cycles. **Impact:** Margin compression; OPM fell from 8% to 6%. * **JV Restructuring:** Acquisition of loss-making HNFL and PBJL. **Impact:** Continued capital drain; HNFL reported **₹6.34 Cr** loss in FY26.

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1–5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	4	→	VAP mix 33.25%; 300k farmer network	Strong regional moat and successful pivot to branded VAP.
Financial Health	3	↓	D/E 0.33x; CFO/Capex 0.62	Debt-funded expansion has strained FCF and ROCE.
Earnings Quality	2	↓	Receivables +87%; Audit trail disabled	Aggressive revenue recognition signals and IT control gaps.
Management & Governance	2	↓	RPT/CFO 94%; High promoter pay	Deep RPT integration and high promoter extraction are concerns.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	3	→	Capex ₹382 Cr; ROCE 16%	Massive reinvestment phase with visible but lagging returns.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * **VAP Acceleration:** Value-Added Products now contribute **33.25% of revenue**, providing a shield against raw milk volatility. * **Procurement Moat:** Secured supply from **300,000 farmers** with high digital engagement via the Vet+ app (**0.32 Mn registrations**). * **Strategic Acquisitions:** Entry into high-margin wellness desserts via **51% stake in Get-A-Way** and full control of the yogurt category. * **Operating Cash Flow:** **CFO improved to ₹237 Cr**, showing healthy cash generation from core operations despite margin pressure. * **Capacity Expansion:** Commissioning of the **24 Mn Liter Shamirpet facility** provides the platform for the next leg of ice cream growth.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **Forensic Red Flag:** **Trade Receivables surged 87% (₹71.15 Cr)** vs only 9.5% revenue growth, indicating potential channel stuffing. * **Governance Gap:** Persistent refusal to enable **database-level audit trails** in SAP S/4HANA despite auditor flagging. * **Leverage Spike:** **Total Borrowings increased 137.6% to ₹324.13 Cr**, shifting the company from a net-debt-free status to a geared structure. * **Margin Compression:** **OPM contracted from 8% to 6%** due to

high material costs (77%) and a 41.6% surge in selling expenses. * ☐ **Negative FCF: Free Cash Flow turned deeply negative at -₹142 Cr** due to the massive ₹382 Cr capex program. * ☐ **RPT Dependency: RPTs account for 94% of CFO**, highlighting extreme financial integration with promoter-owned Heritage Finlease.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Heritage Foods is in the midst of a high-stakes transformation from a commodity dairy player to a branded FMCG company, evidenced by its growing VAP mix and massive capacity additions. While the business model is improving in quality, its financial health is temporarily deteriorating due to debt-funded capex and negative free cash flow. Governance remains the weakest link, characterized by significant IT control gaps and deep related-party dependencies. The trajectory is "Stable but High-Risk," as the success of the current expansion depends on the timely conversion of new assets into high-margin revenue.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion issued.
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% pledging reported.
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	Combined promoter pay (₹17.29 Cr) is ~11.5% of PAT.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	RPT is 4.94% of revenue.
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	50% (3 out of 6 directors) are independent.
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	3 women directors on the board.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	₹10.96 Cr IGST/Customs deferred under MOOWR scheme.
8	No fraud reported?	☐	No fraud reported by auditors.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Disabled at database level in SAP S/4HANA.
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	Walker Chandiok & Co. LLP continues.

Total: 7/10 ☐ — Governance

Rating: 2

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: Heritage Foods is a regional dairy powerhouse pivoting to a high-margin branded FMCG model, but current growth is being funded by debt and aggressive trade terms. **OVERALL STANCE:** WATCH **RATIONALE:** The structural shift to VAP is positive, but the 87% jump in receivables and the lack of database-level audit trails are significant forensic risks that must be cleared. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** Trade Receivables / Revenue ratio returns to <1% (currently 1.57%) OR database-level audit trails are enabled. **BULL CASE:** VAP mix crosses 40% in FY27, leading to EBITDA margins expanding back to 9-10% and ROCE recovering to >20%. **BEAR CASE:** Novandie and Get-A-Way acquisitions fail to break even, leading to further cash drains and a debt-trap scenario as interest rates rise. **KEY MONITORABLE:** Receivables > 30 days: ₹6.51 Cr → Watch for any increase beyond ₹10 Cr.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Working Capital Pressure	Inventory buildup (+35.6%) was the primary cash drain, significantly outpacing 9% revenue growth.	Inventory liquidated (-11.7%), but Trade Receivables surged 87%, signaling potential channel stuffing.	The primary forensic risk has shifted from inventory obsolescence to aggressive revenue recognition and credit relaxation.
Capital Allocation & Debt	Conservative gearing (0.07x) with high capital commitments (₹204 Cr) signaling future expansion.	Debt doubled to ₹361 Cr (0.33x D/E) to fund ₹382 Cr in capex, resulting in deeply negative Free Cash Flow.	The company has transitioned from a self-funding model to a high-leverage, debt-dependent expansion phase.
Margin Trajectory	Operating Profit Margin (OPM) stood at 8% as the company navigated a massive capex cycle.	OPM contracted to 6% due to a 41.6% surge in selling/distribution costs and raw material inflation.	Profitability is being intentionally sacrificed to fund an aggressive brand-building pivot toward value-added products.
Earnings Quality	PAT was boosted by ₹16.90 Cr in non-recurring mutual fund redemption gains.	PAT was supported by a ₹10.14 Cr statutory liability reversal and ₹14.23 Cr in treasury gains.	Reported profits are consistently reliant on non-operational and exceptional items to mask core margin compression.
Management Tone	Focused on "Operational Stability" and the commencement of a modernization cycle.	Shifted to "Aggressive Expansion," explicitly labeling traditional dairy as a "Value Destruction Machine."	Management has adopted a high-stakes narrative that prioritizes strategic transformation over short-term balance sheet health.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- The audit trail remains disabled at the database level for SAP S/4HANA, representing a recurring and unaddressed structural risk to data integrity.
- Promoter remuneration consistently consumes a disproportionate share of profits (11.5% to 12.6% of PAT), indicating a permanent governance discount for minority shareholders.
- There is a deep, sustained financial integration with Heritage Finlease (promoter-owned), which acts as a high-volume pass-through for farmer financing and logistics.
- The Value-Added Products (VAP) segment maintains a consistent upward trajectory in the revenue mix, validating the long-term strategic pivot toward branded FMCG.
- Promoter pledging remains at 0.00%, reflecting a clean equity structure and a lack of personal leverage risk among the controlling family.
- The auditor consistently identifies revenue recognition cut-offs and complex discount structures as a Key Audit Matter (KAM), highlighting inherent transaction-level risks.
- The Heritage Novandie venture continues to be a chronic capital drain, moving from carrying-value warnings to active impairment and distressed internal absorption.
- The company maintains a robust and growing procurement moat, consistently leveraging digital tools to secure supply from over 300,000 farmers.